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  [R25-33] 

CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 06/09/2025 

BILL NUMBER R25-33 

AGENDA TITLE 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER 
INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH VANCE BROTHERS, INC. 
FOR MICRO SEAL PAVING 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

PRESENTER Patrick Martin, Community Development Director 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as 
recommended: 

$91,367.61 

 Budget Line Item: 210-55-79400 – 91,367.61 

 Balance Available 210-55-79400 - $115,981.50 

 New Appropriation 
Required: 

[ ] Yes                     [X] No 

PURPOSE To Micro Seal the pavement on SW Nelson Drive from 
Buckner Tarsney to Cross Creek Drive, Woodbury Drive 
from Duncan to NW Pecan Drive, NE Woodbury Ct, and 
two areas on Minter Road in conjunction with the 2025 
Pavement Maintenance Program 

BACKGROUND Vance Brothers, Inc has a pre-existing contract with Platte 
County to perform Micro Seal services and will honor the 
competitive pricing for the City of Grain Valley 

SPECIAL NOTES These streets are part of the paving program planned for 
2025 

ANALYSIS None  

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

N/A 

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

 

DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval  
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CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 6/9/2025 

BILL NUMBER R25-34 

AGENDA TITLE A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY ADOPTING THE MULTI-
JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT Administration 

PRESENTER Ken Murphy, City Administrator 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as recommended: $n/a 

Budget Line Item: n/a 

Balance Available: $n/a 

New Appropriation 
Required: 

[  ] Yes  [ X ] No 

PURPOSE To participate and adopt the regional hazard mitigation 
plan. 

BACKGROUND The 2025 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for 
Cass, Clay, Jackson, Platte and Ray counties has been 
prepared with input from local government, school district 
and other community stakeholders and the public. The draft 
plan is posted on the Mid-America Regional Council 
website. 

SPECIAL NOTES n/a 

ANALYSIS Participating jurisdictions must adopt the plan, which 
includes an assessment of local plans and policies, an 
analysis of each jurisdiction’s risk to natural hazards and 
goals and actions that the jurisdictions have identified to 
possibly take over the next 5 years to mitigate impacts from 
such disasters. 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

N/A 

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 
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DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval 

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 
ATTACHED 

Summary 

  



[R25-34] 

CITY OF      STATE OF 
GRAIN VALLEY     MISSOURI 

June 9, 2025 

        RESOLUTION NUMBER     
  R25-34  
       

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
ADOPTING THE MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 

 

WHEREAS, the Grain Valley Board of Aldermen recognizes the threats that natural 
hazards pose to people and property within the City of Grain Valley; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Grain Valley has participated in the preparation of a multi-
jurisdictional local hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2025 Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard 
Mitigation Plan for Cass, Clay, Jackson, Platte and Ray counties, hereafter referred to as the 
Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-
term risk to people and property in Grain Valley from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; 
and 

WHEREAS, adoption by the Grain Valley Board of Aldermen demonstrates their 
commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the Plan and affirms that the 
Plan will be updated no less than every five years; and 
 

WHEREAS, the final draft plan prepared by the Mid-America Regional Council has been 
reviewed by SEMA and is expected to be approved by FEMA.   

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, 
Missouri as follows: 

SECTION 1: The Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted. 

 

PASSED and APPROVED, via voice vote, (0-0) this 9th Day of June, 2025. 
 
 
        
Mike Todd 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

        
Jamie Logan 
City Clerk 
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REGIONAL MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 2025 
CASS, CLAY, JACKSON, PLATTE AND RAY COUNTIES, MISSOURI 

 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) assists state and local governments, school districts, 
colleges and universities and others with planning guidance and grants to identify and address risks to lives and 
properties from natural hazards. Every five years, local jurisdictions are asked to adopt a Hazard Mitigation Plan, 
and the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) has assisted jurisdictions in the Kansas City metro area in the five 
Missouri counties with a new plan.  
 
The new plan needs FEMA approval by mid-July 2025. The natural hazards identified as posing the greatest risk 
include tornadoes, floods, severe winter weather, severe heat and drought, and severe thunderstorms. Each 
jurisdiction has responsibility to participate in the plan’s preparation, identify hazards of greatest risk to their 
community, identify local capabilities and needs, and outline goals and actions. Each jurisdiction must adopt the 
plan. The region’s five counties, 36 cities, 3 special districts, 21 school districts and 2 colleges/universities. 
 
The planning process enables local officials to better understand the natural hazards that pose the most risk to the 
community; engage the public to understand their concerns; identify possible goals and actions that could be 
addressed at the local level; and be eligible for certain FEMA grants. The planning process began in mid-2024 with 
formation of a Steering Committee, a kickoff meeting and outreach to local jurisdictions. A public survey had 
almost 1,000 responses, and a consultant assisted with a thorough hazard analysis for each of the five natural 
hazards. An online portal allowed local jurisdictions to provide updated information on their local capabilities and 
goals/mitigation actions. The draft materials were posted on the MARC website and local officials and the public 
were encouraged to review the draft documents and offer feedback. 
 
The complete plan may be found on the MARC website at Hazard Mitigation Plan | MARC The plan includes  
Chapter 1: Introduction and Planning Process 
Chapter 2: Planning Area Profile 
Chapter 3: Local Capabilities Assessment and Safe Growth Audit 
Chapter 4: Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment for the Five Natural Hazards 
Chapter 5: Local Goals and Mitigation Actions 
Chapter 6: Plan Maintenance 
 
Grain Valley has identified mitigation actions to reduce risks to lives and property from tornadoes: 

• Review public warning systems, including outdoor sirens. If needed, use city communications to increase 
awareness and promote safe actions. 

The city has identified the following mitigation action regarding flooding: 
• Continue to participate in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 

The city has identified the following mitigation actions regarding severe thunderstorms: 
• Use social media, poster presentations, speaking opportunities, and other means available to educate the 

public about individual, family, organization, and community preparedness relating to tornadoes and 
severe storms. 

The city has identified the following actions to protect residents during times of extreme heat or cold: 
• Identify buildings in the city that could serve as shelters during extreme heat or cold weather if power to 

homes is disrupted. 

https://www.marc.org/safety-security/emergency-services-plans/hazard-mitigation-plan
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CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 06/09/2025 

BILL NUMBER R25-35 

AGENDA TITLE A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
PURCHASE BALLISTIC SHIELDS FROM BAYSINGERS 
UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT TO OUTFIT PATROL 
OFFICERS 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT Police 

PRESENTER Ed Turner, Chief of Police 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as recommended: $10,429.95 

Budget Line Item: 280-88-78510 

Balance Available: $6,000.00 

New Appropriation 
Required: 

[x] Yes  [ ] No 

PURPOSE To replace the Police Department’s expired ballistic shields 
for patrol.  The Police Department has received grant funds 
from the Missouri Department of Public Safety (DPS) to 
cost share the expenditure with the support of ARPA funds. 

BACKGROUND Police Department’s ballistic shields expired in 2024 and 
are recommended by the manufacturer to be replaced.  The 
police department has been awarded a Missouri 
Department of Public Safety Local Law Enforcement Block 
Grant (LLEBG) for $9,438.00, specifically to purchase five 
(5) Safariland Defender (20x34) ballistic shields for patrol. 
The balance of the purchase would use Capital 
Improvement funds to purchase these shields.  

SPECIAL NOTES Not Applicable  

ANALYSIS Not Applicable 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

Not Applicable 

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

Not Applicable 



[R25-35] 

DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval 

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 
ATTACHED 

Award Documents, Baysingers Quote 

  



[R25-35] 

CITY OF      STATE OF 
GRAIN VALLEY     MISSOURI 

        
June 9, 2025 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 
R25-35 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
ADMINISTRATOR TO PURCHASE BALLISTIC SHIELDS FROM BAYSINGERS UNIFORMS 

AND EQUIPMENT TO OUTFIT PATROL OFFICERS 

           WHEREAS,   the City of Grain Valley requests a funding expenditure obtained from the 
Department of Public Safety and Capital Improvement to assist the City of Grain Valley in 
defraying the costs of purchasing five (5) Safariland Defender ballistic shields; and 

WHEREAS,  the Missouri Department of Public Safety approves the City’s request as an 
appropriate expenditure of the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (LLEBG) funds; and,  

WHEREAS,  this agreement provides a suitable mechanism by which the designated 
grant funds shall be disbursed to the city. 

WHEREAS,  the use of Capital Improvement funds will assist in offsetting the cost of the 
City of Grain Valley to provide public safety funding for law enforcement to provide the highest 
level of safety and protection when in high-risk enforcement assignments.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, 
Missouri as follows: 

SECTION 1:  The City Administrator is authorized to purchase five (5) Safariland Defender 
ballistic shields from Baysigners for Grain Valley Police Department use.  

 
PASSED and APPROVED, via voice vote, (  -  ) this 9th Day of June 2025. 

        
Mike Todd 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

        
Jamie Logan 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 6/9/2025 

BILL NUMBER B25-09 

AGENDA TITLE AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE 
CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI, TERMINATING THE 
DESIGNATION OF THE MALL AT SNI-A-BAR 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AS A 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, DISSOLVING THE 
SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUND OF THE MALL AT SNI-A-
BAR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, AND DOING 
ALL OTHER ACTIONS NECESSARY TO CLOSE OUT THE 
MALL AT SNI-A-BAR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 
PLAN 

 REQUESTING DEPARTMENT Finance Department 

PRESENTER Steven Craig, Finance Director 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as recommended: Not Applicable 

Budget Line Item: Not Applicable 

Balance Available: Not Applicable 

New Appropriation 
Required: 

[  ] Yes [ X ] No 

PURPOSE To terminate the Mall at Sni-A-Bar TIF Redevelopment Area. 

BACKGROUND The TIF was approved on June 10, 2002 by Ordinance 1502. 

SPECIAL NOTES Missouri statutes require TIF projects to be adopted for no 
longer that 23 years. 

ANALYSIS N/A 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

N/A 

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval  

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 
ATTACHED 

Ordinance 

 

                   
 



[B25-09] 

                      CITY OF            STATE OF 
   GRAIN VALLEY               MISSOURI 

 
BILL NO. B25- 09     ORDINANCE NO.                            
       SECOND READING                 

FIRST READING                 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI, 

TERMINATING THE DESIGNATION OF THE MALL AT SNI-A-BAR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

AREA AS A REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, DISSOLVING THE SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUND 

OF THE MALL AT SNI-A-BAR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, AND DOING ALL OTHER 

ACTIONS NECESSARY TO CLOSE OUT THE MALL AT SNI-A-BAR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 

PLAN 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley approved The Mall at Sni-A-Bar Tax 

Increment Financing Plan by Ordinance No. 1501 on June 10, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen approved the adoption of tax increment financing within the 

Redevelopment Project Area by Ordinance No. 1502 on June 10, 2002; and  

 WHEREAS, the Real Property Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 99.800, RSMo., to 

99.865, RSMo. (“TIF Act”) requires that tax increment financing be adopted for no longer than twenty-three 

years from the adoption of tax increment financing within a Redevelopment Project Area; and 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with the TIF Act, tax increment financing within the Redevelopment 

Project Area shall terminate on June 10, 2025; 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with the TIF Act, upon final receipt of Economic Activity Taxes and 

Payments in Lieu of Taxes, the City shall dissolve the Special Allocation Fund for the Redevelopment 

Project Area.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, Missouri, as 

follows: 

Section 1.  That pursuant to the TIF Act, tax increment financing within The Mall at Sni-A-
Bar Redevelopment Project Area shall terminate on June 10, 2025, and that thereafter, the rates of the 
taxing districts shall be extended and taxes levied, collected, and distributed in the manner applicable in the 
absence of the adoption of tax increment financing. 

Section 2.   That pursuant to the TIF Act, the designation of The Mall at Sni-A-Bar as a 
Redevelopment Project Area shall terminate on June 10, 2025. 

Section 3.   That pursuant to the TIF Act, the Special Allocation Fund for the The Mall at 
Sni-A-Bar Tax Increment Financing Plan shall be dissolved upon the City’s final receipt of Economic Activity 
Taxes and Payments in Lieu of Taxes and disbursement of such funds that may be due to the Developer.  

 

Section 4. That upon final receipt of Economic Activity Taxes and Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
and final disbursement of such funds that may be due to the Developer, City staff is hereby directed and 
authorized to conduct any and all actions necessary to complete the final closeout of The Mall at Sni-A-Bar 
Tax Increment Financing Plan and the Special Allocation Fund.  



[B25-09] 

Section 5. That should any section, sentence or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or 
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining. 

Section 6. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Section 7. That the City Clerk is authorized to correct any scrivener’s errors identified within this 
Ordinance. 

Read two times and PASSED by the Board of Aldermen this _______ day of _______, 2025, the aye and nay 
votes being recorded as follows: 

ALDERMAN BRAY      ALDERMAN MYERS     
ALDERMAN KNOX      ALDERMAN SKINNER         
ALDERMAN LIMBERG     ALDERMAN SOLE     
 

Mayor __________________ (in the event of a tie only) 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

______________________________   ______________________________ 
Lauber Municipal Law     Mike Todd 
City Attorney      Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Jamie Logan 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 06/09/2025 

BILL NUMBER B25-10 

AGENDA TITLE 
AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER 
INTO A TAP FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR THE SNI-A-
BAR BOULEVARD TRAIL (TAP: 3456404) 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT PARKS AND RECREATION 

PRESENTER Shannon Davies, Director of Parks & Recreation 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as recommended: $25,875 (2026) 

$82,050 (2027) 

Budget Line Item: 200-22-78780 

Balance Available N/A  

New Appropriation 
Required: 

[ X] Yes  [  ] No 

PURPOSE 
To approve Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) 
funds from the Missouri Department of Transportation to 
construct a 10-foot wide, shared use trail on the north side 
of Sni-A-Bar Boulvard and east side of Cross Creek Drive 
extending from Buckner-Tarsney Road to the Blue Branch 
Creek trailhead at the Cross Creek Drive terminus. 

BACKGROUND As part of the City’s 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan, this 
project was identified with design and easement 
acquisition funds scheduled to be budgeted in the 2026 
Fiscal Year. A Transportation Alternative (TAP) Grant was 
applied for through the Mid-America Regional Council 
(MARC) to fund 80% of the construction cost with 20% of 
the construction cost and 100% of design and easement 
acquisition costs coming from our Trail Improvements 
budget.  

SPECIAL NOTES 
Funds would be required for the design and easement 
acquisition in 2026 with construction costs to follow when 
grant funds are released by MoDOT in 2027. 
TAP 3456404 



[B25-10] 

 

ANALYSIS 
Accepting this grant will require the City to budget 
approximately $25,875 in 2026 for design and easement 
acquisition and $82,050 for construction in 2027 when 
grant funds become available. This will leverage $410,150 
in federal TAP funds. In addition, the City would be 
obligated to pay MARC a project fee of $4,101.50. 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

N/A  

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

Park Board has approved this plan. BOA has approved 
the 5-year CIP containing this project. 

DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval  

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 
ATTACHED 

Ordinance, TAP Funding Agreement 
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         CITY OF              STATE OF 
   GRAIN VALLEY               MISSOURI 

 
BILL NO. B25- 10   ORDINANCE NO.     
     SECOND READING     

FIRST READING     
 
 

AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, 
MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A TAP FUNDING 

AGREEMENT FOR THE SNI-A-BAR BOULEVARD TRAIL (TAP: 3456404) 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman of the City of Grain Valley is committed to providing 
safe, pedestrian and bicycle safety for the residents of our community; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Grain Valley was awarded $401,150 in funding for the Sni-A-Bar 
Boulevard Trail. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, 
Missouri as follows: 

 
SECTION 1: The City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into the Transportation 
Alternative Program funding agreement (TAP: 3456404) with the Missouri Highways and 
Transportation Commission for the Sni-A-Bar Boulevard Trail. 
  

Read two times and PASSED by the Board of Aldermen this ___  day of June, 2025, the aye 
and nay votes being recorded as follows: 
 
ALDERMAN BRAY     ALDERMAN MYERS     
ALDERMAN KNOX     ALDERMAN SKINNER         
ALDERMAN LIMBERG    ALDERMAN SOLE     
 
Mayor ___________________ (in the event of a tie only) 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Lauber Municipal Law     Mike Todd  
City Attorney      Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Jamie Logan 
City Clerk 
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CCO Form: FS25 
Approved: 04/95 (MGB) 
Revised: 03/25 (MWH) 
Modified:  
 
CFDA Number:          20.205 
CFDA Title:          Highway Planning and Construction 
Award name/number:       TAP - 3456(404) 
Award Year:          2027 
Federal Agency:  Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation
  

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES  PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by the Missouri Highways and Transportation 
Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and City of Grain Valley (hereinafter, City). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
representations in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 

(1) PURPOSE: The United States Congress has authorized, in Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA); Title 23 United States Code (USC) §101, §106 §133; and 
§208 funds to be used for transportation projects. The purpose of this Agreement is to 
grant the use of such transportation project funds to the City.     
 

(2) LOCATION: The transportation enhancements funds which are the subject 
of this Agreement are for the project at the following location:  

 
 Trail from Buckner Tarsney Road to Cross Creek Drive in Grain Valley, MO 
 
 The general location of the project is shown on attachment marked "Exhibit A" and 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 (3) REASONABLE PROGRESS POLICY: The project as described in this 
agreement is subject to the reasonable progress policy set forth in the Local Public 
Agency (LPA) Manual and the final deadline specified in Exhibit B attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. In the event, the LPA Manual and the final deadline 
within Exhibit B conflict, the final deadline within Exhibit B controls. If the project is within 
a Transportation Management Area that has a reasonable progress policy in place, the 
project is subject to that policy. If the project is withdrawn for not meeting reasonable 
progress, the City agrees to repay the Commission for any progress payments made to 
the City for the project and agrees that the Commission may deduct progress payments 
made to the City from future payments to the City. The City may not be eligible for future 
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Transportation Enhancements Funds if the City does not meet the reasonable progress 
policy. 
 

(4)     INDEMNIFICATION: To the extent allowed or imposed by law, the City shall 
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Commission, including its members and the 
Missouri Department of Transportation (“MoDOT” or “Department”) employees, from any 
claim or liability whether based on a claim for damages to real or personal property or to 
a person for any matter relating to or arising out of the City's wrongful or negligent 
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.  
  

(5) INSURANCE:  
  

(A) The City is required or will require any contractor procured by the 
City to work under this Agreement:  

  
1. To obtain a no cost permit from the Commission’s district 

engineer prior to working on the Commission’s right of way, which shall be signed by an 
authorized contractor representative (a permit from the Commission’s district engineer 
will not be required for work outside of the Commission’s right of way); and  
  

2. To carry commercial general liability insurance and 
commercial automobile liability insurance from a company authorized to issue insurance 
in Missouri, and to name the Commission, and the MoDOT and its employees, as 
additional insureds in amounts sufficient to cover the sovereign immunity limits for 
Missouri public entities ($600,000 per claimant and $4,000,000 per occurrence) as 
calculated by the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration, and published annually in the Missouri Register pursuant to 
section 537.610 RSMo.  

  
(B) In no event shall the language of this Agreement constitute or be 

construed as a waiver or limitation for either party’s rights or defenses with regard to each 
party’s applicable sovereign, governmental, or official immunities and protections as 
provided by federal and state constitution or law. 
 
 (6) AMENDMENTS: Any change in this Agreement, whether by modification or 
supplementation, must be accomplished by a formal contract amendment signed and 
approved by the duly authorized representatives of the City and the Commission. 
 
 (7) COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE: The Commission's Kansas City 
District Engineer is designated as the Commission's representative for the purpose of 
administering the provisions of this Agreement.  The Commission's representative may 
designate by written notice other persons having the authority to act on behalf of the 
Commission in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement. 
 
 (8) NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: With regard to work under this 
Agreement, the City agrees as follows: 
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  (A) Civil Rights Statutes: The City shall comply with all state and federal 
statutes relating to nondiscrimination, including but not limited to Title VI and Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 USC §2000d and §2000e, et seq.), as well 
as any applicable titles of the "Americans with Disabilities Act" (42 USC §12101, et seq.). 
In addition, if the City is providing services or operating programs on behalf of the 
Department or the Commission, it shall comply with all applicable provisions of Title II of 
the "Americans with Disabilities Act". 
 
  (B) Administrative Rules: The City shall comply with the administrative 
rules of the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) relative to 
nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the USDOT (Title 49 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 21) which are herein incorporated by reference and made part of 
this Agreement. 
 
  (C) Nondiscrimination: The City shall not discriminate on grounds of the 
race, color, religion, creed, sex, disability, national origin, age, or ancestry of any 
individual in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurement of 
materials and leases of equipment. The City shall not participate either directly or 
indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR §21.5, including employment 
practices. 
 
  (D) Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Material 
and Equipment: These assurances concerning nondiscrimination also apply to 
subcontractors and suppliers of the City. These apply to all solicitations either by 
competitive bidding or negotiation made by the City for work to be performed under a 
subcontract including procurement of materials or equipment. Each potential 
subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the City of the requirements of this 
Agreement relative to nondiscrimination on grounds of the race, color, religion, creed, 
sex, disability or national origin, age, or ancestry of any individual. 
 
  (E) Information and Reports: The City shall provide all information and 
reports required by this Agreement, or orders and instructions issued pursuant thereto, 
and will permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and 
its facilities as may be determined by the Commission or the USDOT to be necessary to 
ascertain compliance with other contracts, orders and instructions. Where any information 
required of the City is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish 
this information, the City shall so certify to the Commission or the USDOT as appropriate 
and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information. 
 
  (F) Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event the City fails to comply 
with the nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, the Commission shall impose 
such contract sanctions as it or the USDOT may determine to be appropriate, including 
but not limited to: 
 
   1. Withholding of payments under this Agreement until the City 
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complies; and/or 
 
   2. Cancellation, termination, or suspension of this Agreement, in 
whole or in part, or both. 
 
  (G) Incorporation of Provisions: The City shall include the provisions of 
this paragraph of this Agreement in every subcontract, including procurements of 
materials and leases of equipment, unless exempted by the statutes, executive order, 
administrative rules, or instructions issued by the Commission or the USDOT. The City 
will take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the Commission 
or the USDOT may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions 
for noncompliance; provided that in the event the City becomes involved or is threatened 
with litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such direction, the City may 
request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United 
States. 
 
 (9) ASSIGNMENT: The City shall not assign, transfer, or delegate any interest 
in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Commission. 
 
 (10) APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS: This Agreement shall be 
construed according to the laws of the State of Missouri. Each party shall comply with all 
applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances. Additionally, each 
party shall adhere to all accepted industry standards, processes, and procedures relevant 
to the performance of their obligations under this Agreement. A violation of this paragraph 
constitutes a material breach of the Agreement. 
 
 (11) CANCELLATION: The Commission may cancel this Agreement at any time 
for a material breach of contractual obligations by providing the City with written notice of 
cancellation. Should the Commission exercise its right to cancel this Agreement for such 
reasons, cancellation will become effective upon the date specified in the notice of 
cancellation sent to the City. 
 
 (12) ACCESS TO RECORDS: The City and its contractors must maintain all 
records relating to this Agreement, including but not limited to invoices, payrolls, etc. 
These records must be available at no charge to the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA) and the Commission and/or their designees or representatives during the period 
of this Agreement and any extension, and for a period of three (3) years after the date on 
which the City receives reimbursement of their final invoice from the Commission. 
 
 (13) FEDERAL-AID PROVISIONS: Because responsibility for the performance 
of all functions or work contemplated as part of this project is assumed by the City, and 
the City may elect to construct part of the improvement contemplated by this Agreement 
with its own forces, a copy of Section II and Section III, as contained in the USDOT Form 
FHWA 1273 "Required Contract Provisions, Federal-Aid Construction Contracts," is 
attached and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit C. Wherever the term "the 
contractor" or words of similar import appear in these sections, the term “the City” is to be 
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substituted. The City agrees to abide by and carry out the condition and obligations of 
"the contractor" as stated in Section II, Equal Opportunity, and Section III, Nonsegregated 
Facilities, as set out in Form FHWA 1273. 
  

(14) ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY: With respect to the acquisition of right 
of way necessary for the completion of the project, City shall acquire any additional 
necessary right of way required for this project and in doing so agrees that it will comply 
with all applicable federal laws, rules and regulations, including 42 USC 4601-4655, the 
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Act, as amended and any 
regulations promulgated in connection with the Act. However, upon written request by the 
City and written acceptance by the Commission, the Commission shall acquire right of 
way for the City. Upon approval of all agreements, plans and specifications by the 
Commission and by the FHWA, the Commission will file copies of said plans in the office 
of the County clerk: and proceed to acquire by negotiation and purchase or by 
condemnation any necessary right of way required for the construction of the 
improvement contemplated herein. All right of way acquired by negotiation and purchase 
will be acquired in the name of City, and the City will pay to grantors thereof the agreed 
upon purchase prices. All right of way acquired through condemnation proceedings will 
be acquired in the name of the State of Missouri and subsequently released to the City. 
The City shall pay into court all awards and final judgments in favor of any such 
condemnees. The City shall also reimburse the Commission for any expense incurred by 
the Commission in acquiring said right of way, including but not limited to the costs of 
surveying, appraisal, negotiation, condemnation, and relocation assistance benefits. 
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing the Commission shall have the final decision 
regarding the settlement amount in condemnation. 

 
 (15) MAINTENANCE OF DEVELOPMENT: The City shall maintain the herein 
contemplated improvements without any cost or expense to the Commission.  All 
maintenance by the City shall be done for the safety of the general public and the 
esthetics of the area.  In addition, if any sidewalk or bike trails are constructed on the 
Commission's right of way pursuant to this Agreement, the City shall inspect and maintain 
the sidewalk or bike trails constructed by this project in a condition reasonably safe to the 
public and, to the extent allowed by law, shall indemnify and hold the Commission 
harmless from any claims arising from the construction and maintenance of said sidewalk 
or bike trails. If the City fails to maintain the herein contemplated improvements, the 
Commission or its representatives, at the Commission's sole discretion shall notify the 
City in writing of the City’s failure to maintain the improvement. If the City continues to fail 
in maintaining the improvement, the Commission may remove the herein contemplated 
improvement whether or not the improvement is located on the Commission's right of 
way. Any removal by the Commission shall be at the sole cost and expense of the City.  
Maintenance includes but is not limited to mowing and trimming between shrubs and 
other plantings that are part of the improvement. 
 
 (16) PLANS: The City shall prepare preliminary and final plans and 
specifications for the herein improvements. The plans and specifications shall be 
submitted to the Commission for the Commission's review and approval. The Commission 
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has the discretion to require changes to any plans and specification prior to any approval 
by the Commission. 
 
 (17) REIMBURSEMENT: The cost of the contemplated improvements will be 
borne by the United States Government and by the City as follows: 
 

(A) Any federal funds for project activities shall only be available for 
reimbursement of eligible costs which have been incurred by City.  Any costs incurred by 
City prior to authorization from FHWA and notification to proceed from the Commission 
are not reimbursable costs. The federal share for this project will be 80% (eighty percent) 
not to exceed $401,150.00 (four hundred and one thousand, one hundred fifty dollars). 
The calculated federal share for seeking federal reimbursement of participating costs for 
the herein improvements will be determined by dividing the total federal funds applied to 
the project by the total participating costs. Any costs for the herein improvements which 
exceed any federal reimbursement or are not eligible for federal reimbursement shall be 
the sole responsibility of City. The Commission shall not be responsible for any costs 
associated with the herein improvement unless specifically identified in this Agreement or 
subsequent written amendments.   
 
 (18) PROGRESS PAYMENTS: The City may request progress payments be 
made for the herein improvements as work progresses but not more than once every two 
(2) weeks. Progress payments must be submitted monthly. The City shall repay any 
progress payments which involve ineligible costs. 
 
 (19) PROMPT PAYMENTS: Progress invoices submitted to MoDOT for 
reimbursement more than thirty (30) calendar days after the date of the vendor invoice 
shall also include documentation that the vendor was paid in full for the work identified in 
the progress invoice. Examples of proof of payment may include a letter or e-mail from 
the vendor, lien waiver or copies of cancelled checks. Reimbursement will not be made 
on these submittals until proof of payment is provided. Progress invoices submitted to 
MoDOT for reimbursement within thirty (30) calendar days of the date on the vendor 
invoice will be processed for reimbursement without proof of payment to the vendor. If the 
City has not paid the vendor prior to receiving reimbursement, the City must pay the 
vendor within two (2) business days of receipt of funds from MoDOT. 
 
 (20) PERMITS: The City shall secure any necessary approvals or permits from 
any federal or state agency as required for the completion of the herein improvements. If 
this improvement is on the right of way of the Commission, the City must secure a permit 
from the Commission prior to the start of any work on the right of way. The permits which 
may be required include, but are not limited to, environmental, architectural, historical or 
cultural requirements of federal or state law or regulation. 
 
 (21) INSPECTION OF IMPROVEMENTS AND RECORDS: The City shall 
assure that representatives of the Commission and FHWA shall have the privilege of 
inspecting and reviewing the work being done by the City’s contractor and subcontractor 
on the herein project. The City shall also assure that its contractor, and all subcontractors, 
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if any, maintain all books, documents, papers, and other evidence pertaining to costs 
incurred in connection with the Transportation Alternatives Program Agreement, and 
make such materials available at such contractor's office at all reasonable times at no 
charge during this Agreement period, and for three (3) years from the date of final 
payment under this Agreement, for inspection by the Commission, FHWA or any 
authorized representatives of the Federal Government and the State of Missouri, and 
copies shall be furnished, upon request, to authorized representatives of the Commission, 
State, FHWA, or other Federal agencies. 
  
 (22) CREDIT FOR DONATIONS OF FUNDS, MATERIALS, OR SERVICES: A 
person may offer to donate funds, materials, or services in connection with this project. 
Any donated funds, or the fair market value of any donated materials or services that are 
accepted and incorporated into this project shall be credited according to 23 USC §323. 
  
 (23) DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBE): The Commission 
will advise the City of any required goals for participation by DBEs to be included in the 
City’s proposal for the work to be performed. The City shall submit for Commission 
approval a DBE goal or plan. The City shall comply with the plan or goal that is approved 
by the Commission and all requirements of 49 CFR Part 26, as amended. 
 
 (24) VENUE: It is agreed by the parties that any action at law, suit in equity, or 
other judicial proceeding to enforce or construe this Agreement, or regarding its alleged 
breach, shall be instituted only in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri. 
 
 (25) NOTICE TO BIDDERS: The City shall notify the prospective bidders that 
disadvantaged business enterprises shall be afforded full and affirmative opportunity to 
submit bids in response to the invitation and will not be discriminated against on grounds 
of race, color, sex, or national origin in consideration for an award. 
 
 (26) FINAL AUDIT: The Commission may, in its sole discretion, perform a final 
audit of project costs. The United States Government shall reimburse the City, through 
the Commission, any monies due. The City shall refund any overpayments as determined 
by the final audit. 
 
 (27) AUDIT REQUIREMENTS: If the City expend(s) one million dollars 
($1,000,000) or more in a year in federal financial assistance it is required to have an 
independent annual audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200. A copy of the 
audit report shall be submitted to MoDOT within the earlier of thirty (30) days after receipt 
of the auditor's report(s), or nine (9) months after the end of the audit period. Subject to 
the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200, if the City expend(s) less than one million dollars 
($1,000,000) a year, the City may be exempt from auditing requirements for that year but 
records must be available for review or audit by applicable state and federal authorities. 
 
 (28) FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY ACT 
(FFATA) OF 2006: The City shall comply with all reporting requirements of the FFATA of 
2006, as amended. This Agreement is subject to the award terms within 2 CFR Part 170. 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement on the 
date last written below. 
 
 
 Executed by the City this _____________________ (date). 
 
 
 Executed by the Commission this ___________________________ (date). 
 
 
MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND   CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION   
 
 
 
By: ____________________________  By: _____________________________ 
 
 
Title: ___________________________  Title: ____________________________ 
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________  By: _____________________________ 
Secretary to the Commission 
 
       Title: ____________________________ 
 
 
Approved as to Form:    Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
______________________________  By:_____________________________ 
Commission Counsel 
        
       Title: ___________________________ 
 
 
       Ordinance No.                                        
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Exhibit A - Location of Project 
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Exhibit B – Project Schedule 
 
Project Description: TAP- 3456(404): Sni-A-Bar Trail Phase 1- Buckner Tarsney Road to Cross 
Creek Drive 
 
 
 

Task  Date 
Date funding is made available or allocated to recipient 03/25/2025 
Solicitation for Professional Engineering Services (advertised) 01/01/2026 
Engineering Services Contract Approved 04/01/2026 
Conceptual Study (if applicable)  06/01/2026 
Preliminary and Right-of-Way Plans Submittal 
(if Applicable) 

12/01/2026 

Plans, Specifications & Estimate (PS&E) Submittal 05/01/2027 
Plans, Specifications & Estimate (PS&E) Approval  06/01/2027 
Advertisement for Letting  07/01/2027 
Bid Opening 08/01/2027 
Construction Contract Award or Planning Study completed 
(REQUIRED) 

08/31/2027 

 
*Note: the dates established in the schedule above will be used in the applicable ESC between the 
sponsor agency and consultant firm. 
 
**Schedule dates are approximate as the project schedule will be actively managed and issues 
mitigated through the project delivery process.  The Award Date or Planning Study Date 
deliverable is not approximate and a Supplemental Agreement is required to modify this date.  
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Exhibit C - Required Contract Provisions 
Federal-Aid Construction Contracts 

 
 

 
 



CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN AGENDA ITEM 

MEETING DATE 06/09/2025 

BILL NUMBER B25-11 

AGENDA TITLE 
AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER 
INTO A STBG FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR THE 
EAGLES PARKWAY ROAD IMPROVMENTS (STBG 
3456 (405) 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

PRESENTER Patrick Martin, Community Development Director 

FISCAL INFORMATION Cost as recommended: $ 113,615.00 (2025) 

$290,000.00 (2027) 

Budget Line Item: 210-55-72000 20,00.00 

210-55-72010 93,615.00 

210-55-79400 $290,00.00 

Balance Available N/A  

New Appropriation 
Required: 

[ X] Yes  [  ] No 

PURPOSE 
To approve Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
funds from the Missouri Department of Transportation to 
improve Eagles Parkway from Buckner Tarsney to SW 
Crosscreek Drive including the intersection at E.E. Kirby 
Road. 

BACKGROUND As part of the City’s 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan, this 
project was identified (PW-34) with design and Right of 
Way acquisition funds budgeted in the 2025 Fiscal Year. 
Surface Transportation Block Grant was applied for 
through the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) to fund 
80% of the construction cost with 20% of the construction 
cost and 100% of design and Right of Way acquisition 
costs coming from our budget.  

SPECIAL NOTES 
Funds would be required for the construction costs to 
follow when grant funds are released by MoDOT in 2027. 
STBG 3456 (405) 



[B25-11] 

 

ANALYSIS 
Accepting this grant will require the City to budget 
approximately 113,615.00 in 2025 for design and Right of 
Way acquisition and 290,000.00 for construction in 2027 
when grant funds become available. 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
PROCESS 

N/A  

BOARD OR COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION 

BOA has approved the 5-year CIP containing this project. 

DEPARTMENT 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends Approval  

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 
ATTACHED 

Ordinance, STBG Funding Agreement, CIP Project sheet 
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         CITY OF              STATE OF 
   GRAIN VALLEY               MISSOURI 

 
BILL NO. B25- 11   ORDINANCE NO.     
     SECOND READING     

FIRST READING     
 
 

AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, 
MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A STBG 

FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR THE  EAGLES PARKWAY ROAD IMPROVMENTS (STBG 
3456 (405) 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman of the City of Grain Valley is committed to providing 

safe, pedestrian and bicycle safety for the residents of our community; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Grain Valley was awarded $2,250,000.00 in funding for the 
Eales Parkway Road improvements. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, 
Missouri as follows: 

 
SECTION 1: The City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into the Surface 

Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funds from the Missouri Department of Transportation the 

Eagles Parkway Road Improvements - STBG 3456 (405) 

  
Read two times and PASSED by the Board of Aldermen this ___  day of June, 2025, the aye 
and nay votes being recorded as follows: 
 
ALDERMAN SOLE     ALDERMAN BRAY     
ALDERMAN MYERS     ALDERMAN KNOX          
ALDERMAN LIMBERG    ALDERMAN SKINNER    
 
Mayor ___________________ (in the event of a tie only) 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Lauber Municipal Law     Mike Todd  
City Attorney      Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Jamie Logan 
City Clerk 
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CCO Form: FS11 
Approved:   07/96 (KMH) 
Revised:   02/25 (MWH)  
Modified:  
 
CFDA Number:         CFDA #20.205 
CFDA Title:         Highway Planning and Construction 
Award name/number:      STBG 3456(405) 
Award Year:         2027 
Federal Agency:         Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation  
 

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT (STBG) PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS STBG AGREEMENT is entered into by the Missouri Highways and 
Transportation Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and the City of Grain Valley, 
Missouri (hereinafter, “City”). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) Title 23 United 
States Code (USC) §133, authorizes a STBG Program to fund transportation related 
projects; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to construct certain improvements, more specifically 
described below, using such STBG funding; and  
 
 WHEREAS, those improvements are to be designed and constructed in 
compliance with the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
representations in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 (1) PURPOSE: The purpose of this Agreement is to grant the use of STBG 
funds to the City. The improvement contemplated by this Agreement and designated as 
Project STBG: 3456(405) involves: 
 
Roadway improvements on SW Eagles Parkway between Buckner Tarsney Rd and Cross 
Creek Dr in Grain Valley, MO.  
 
 
The City shall be responsible for all aspects of the construction of the improvement. 
 

(2) LOCATION: The contemplated improvement designated as Project 
STBG:3456(405) by the Commission is within the city limits of Grain Valley Missouri. The 
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general location of the improvement is shown on an attachment hereto marked "Exhibit 
A" and incorporated herein by reference. More specific descriptions are as follows: 

 
Eagles Parkway Improvements between Buckner Tarsney Rd and Cross Creek Dr. 
 

(3) REASONABLE PROGRESS POLICY: The project as described in this 
agreement is subject to the reasonable progress policy set forth in the Local Public 
Agency (LPA) Manual and the final deadline specified in Exhibit B attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. In the event, the LPA Manual and the final deadline 
within Exhibit B conflict, the final deadline within Exhibit B controls. If the project is within 
a Transportation Management Area that has a reasonable progress policy in place, the 
project is subject to that policy. If the project is withdrawn for not meeting reasonable 
progress, the City agrees to repay the Commission for any progress payments made to 
the City for the project and agrees that the Commission may deduct progress payments 
made to the City from future payments to the City.  
 
 (4) LIMITS OF SYSTEM: The limits of the surface transportation system for the 
City shall correspond to its geographical area as encompassed by the urban boundaries 
of the City as fixed cooperatively by the parties subject to approval by the Federal 
Highway Administration (FHWA). 
 
 (5) ROUTES TO BE INCLUDED: The City shall select the high traffic volume 
arterial and collector routes to be included in the surface transportation system, to be 
concurred with by the Commission, subject to approval by the FHWA. It is understood by 
the parties that surface transportation system projects will be limited to the said surface 
transportation system, but that streets and arterial routes may be added to the surface 
transportation system, including transfers from other federal aid systems. 
 
 (6) INVENTORY AND INSPECTION: The City shall: 
 
  (A) Furnish annually, upon request from the Commission or FHWA, 
information concerning conditions on streets included in the STBG system under local 
jurisdiction indicating miles of system by pavement width, surface type, number of lanes, 
and traffic volume category. 
 
  (B) Inspect and provide inventories of all bridges on that portion of the 
federal-aid highway systems under the jurisdiction of the City in accordance with the 
Federal Special Bridge Program, as set forth in 23 USC §144, and applicable 
amendments or regulations promulgated thereunder. 
 

(7) CITY TO MAINTAIN: Upon completion of construction of this improvement, 
the City shall accept maintenance of the improvements made by this project at no cost 
and expense whatsoever to the Commission. Any traffic signals installed on highways 
maintained by the Commission will be turned over to the Commission upon completion of 
the project for operational maintenance. Any aesthetic improvements installed on 
highways maintained by the Commission upon completion of the project will be the sole 
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responsibility of the City for maintenance. All obligations of the Commission under this 
Agreement shall cease upon completion of the improvement.  
 

(8) INDEMNIFICATION: To the extent allowed or imposed by law, the City shall 
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Commission, including its members and the 
Missouri Department of Transportation (“MoDOT” or “Department”) employees, from any 
claim or liability whether based on a claim for damages to real or personal property or to 
a person for any matter relating to or arising out of the City's wrongful or negligent 
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.   

 
(9) INSURANCE: 

 
(A) The City is required or will require any contractor procured by the 

City to work under this Agreement:  
  
1. To obtain a no cost permit from the Commission’s district 

engineer prior to working on the Commission’s right of way, which shall be signed by an 
authorized contractor representative (a permit from the Commission’s district engineer 
will not be required for work outside of the Commission’s right of way); and  
  

2. To carry commercial general liability insurance and 
commercial automobile liability insurance from a company authorized to issue insurance 
in Missouri, and to name the Commission, and the MoDOT and its employees, as 
additional insureds in amounts sufficient to cover the sovereign immunity limits for 
Missouri public entities ($600,000 per claimant and $4,000,000 per occurrence) as 
calculated by the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration, and published annually in the Missouri Register pursuant to 
section 537.610 RSMo.  

  
(B) In no event shall the language of this Agreement constitute or be 

construed as a waiver or limitation for either party’s rights or defenses with regard to each 
party’s applicable sovereign, governmental, or official immunities and protections as 
provided by federal and state constitution or law. 
 
 (10) CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: Parties agree that all construction 
under the STBG for the City will be constructed in accordance with current MoDOT design 
criteria/specifications for urban construction unless separate standards for the surface 
transportation system have been established by the City and the Commission subject to 
the approval of the FHWA. 
 

(11) FEDERAL-AID PROVISIONS: Because responsibility for the performance 
of all functions or work contemplated as part of this project is assumed by the City, and 
the City may elect to construct part of the improvement contemplated by this Agreement 
with its own forces, a copy of Section II and Section III, as contained in the United States 
Department of Transportation (USDOT) Form Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
1273 "Required Contract Provisions, Federal-Aid Construction Contracts," is attached 
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and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit C.  Wherever the term "the contractor" or 
words of similar import appear in these sections, the term “the City” is to be substituted. 
The City agrees to abide by and carry out the condition and obligations of "the contractor" 
as stated in Section II, Equal Opportunity, and Section III, Nonsegregated Facilities, as 
set out in Form FHWA 1273. 
 

(12) ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF WAY: With respect to the acquisition of right 
of way necessary for the completion of the project, City shall acquire any additional 
necessary right of way required for the project and in doing so agrees that it will comply 
with all applicable federal laws, rules, and regulations, including 42 USC 4601-4655, the 
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Act, as amended and any 
regulations promulgated in connection with the Act. However, upon written request by the 
City and the written acceptance by the Commission, the Commission shall acquire right 
of way for the City. Upon approval of all agreements, plans and specifications by the 
Commission and the FHWA, the commission will file copies of said plans in the office of 
the county clerk: and proceed to acquire by negotiation and purchase or by condemnation 
any necessary right of way required for the construction of the improvement contemplated 
herein. All right of way acquired by negotiation and purchase will be acquired in the name 
of City, and the City will pay to grantors thereof the agreed upon purchase prices. All right 
of way acquired through condemnation proceedings will be acquired in the name of the 
State of Missouri and subsequently released to the City. The City shall pay into court all 
awards and final judgments in favor of any such condemnees. The City shall also 
reimburse the Commission for any expense incurred by the Commission in acquiring said 
right of way, including but not limited to the costs of surveying, appraisal, negotiation, 
condemnation, and relocation assistance benefits. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing 
the Commission shall have the final decision regarding the settlement amount in 
condemnation. 
 
  (13) REIMBURSEMENT: The cost of the contemplated improvements will be 
borne by the United States Government and by the City as follows: 

 
(A) Any federal funds for project activities shall only be available for 

reimbursement of eligible costs which have been incurred by City. Any costs incurred by 
City prior to authorization from FHWA and notification to proceed from the Commission 
are not reimbursable costs. All federally funded projects are required to have a project 
end date. Any costs incurred after the project end date are not eligible for reimbursement. 
The federal share for this project will be 80% (eighty percent) not to exceed $2,250,000. 
(two million, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars). The calculated federal share for 
seeking federal reimbursement of participating costs for the herein improvements will be 
determined by dividing the total federal funds applied to the project by the total 
participating costs. Any costs for the herein improvements which exceed any federal 
reimbursement or are not eligible for federal reimbursement shall be the sole 
responsibility of City. The Commission shall not be responsible for any costs associated 
with the herein improvement unless specifically identified in this Agreement or 
subsequent written amendments.   
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  (B) The total reimbursement otherwise payable to the City under this 
Agreement is subject to reduction, offset, levy, judgment, collection or withholding, if there 
is a reduction in the available federal funding, or to satisfy other obligations of the City to 
the Commission, the State of Missouri, the United States, or another entity acting 
pursuant to a lawful court order, which City obligations or liability are created by law, 
judicial action, or by pledge, contract or other enforceable instrument. Any costs incurred 
by the City prior to authorization from FHWA and notification to proceed from the 
Commission are not reimbursable costs. 
 
 (14) PERMITS: The City shall secure any necessary approvals or permits from 
the Federal Government and the State of Missouri as required to permit the construction 
and maintenance of the contemplated improvements. 
 
 (15) TRAFFIC CONTROL: The plans shall provide for handling traffic with signs, 
signal and marking in accordance with the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices 
(MUTCD). 
 
 (16) WORK ON STATE RIGHT OF WAY: If any contemplated improvements for 
Project  STBG 3456(405) will involve work on the state's right of way, the City will provide 
reproducible final plans to the Commission relating to such work. 
 
 (17) DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBEs): At time of 
processing the required project agreements with the FHWA, the Commission will advise 
the City of any required goals for participation by DBEs to be included in the 
(City’s/County’s/Grantee's) proposal for the work to be performed. The City shall submit 
for Commission approval a DBE goal or plan. The City shall comply with the plan or goal 
that is approved by the Commission and all requirements of Title 49 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 26, as amended. 
 
 (18) NOTICE TO BIDDERS: The City shall notify the prospective bidders that 
DBEs shall be afforded full and affirmative opportunity to submit bids in response to the 
invitation and will not be discriminated against on grounds of race, color, sex, or national 
origin in consideration for an award. 
 
 (19) PROGRESS PAYMENTS: The City may request progress payments be 
made for the herein improvements as work progresses but not more than once every two 
(2) weeks. Progress payments must be submitted monthly. All progress payment 
requests must be submitted for reimbursement within ninety (90) days of the project 
completion date for the final phase of work. The City shall repay any progress payments 
which involve ineligible costs. 
 

(20) PROMPT PAYMENTS: Progress invoices submitted to MoDOT for 
reimbursement more than thirty (30) calendar days after the date of the vendor invoice 
shall also include documentation that the vendor was paid in full for the work identified in 
the progress invoice. Examples of proof of payment may include a letter or e-mail from 
the vendor, lien waiver or copies of cancelled checks. Reimbursement will not be made 
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on these submittals until proof of payment is provided. Progress invoices submitted to 
MoDOT for reimbursement within thirty (30) calendar days of the date on the vendor 
invoice will be processed for reimbursement without proof of payment to the vendor. If the 
City has not paid the vendor prior to receiving reimbursement, the City must pay the 
vendor within two (2) business days of receipt of funds from MoDOT. 
 
 (21) OUTDOOR ADVERTISING: The City further agrees that the right of way 
provided for any STBG improvement will be held and maintained inviolate for public 
highway or street purposes, and will enact and enforce any ordinances or regulations 
necessary to prohibit the presence of billboards or other advertising signs or devices and 
the vending or sale of merchandise on such right of way, and will remove or cause to be 
removed from such right of way any sign, private installation of any nature, or any privately 
owned object or thing which may interfere with the free flow of traffic or impair the full use 
and safety of the highway or street.  
 
 (22) FINAL AUDIT: The Commission will perform a final audit of project costs.  
The United States Government shall reimburse the City, through the Commission, any 
monies due. The City shall refund any overpayments as determined by the final audit. 
 
 (23) AUDIT REQUIREMENTS: If the City expend(s) one million dollars 
($1,000,000) or more in a year in federal financial assistance it is required to have an 
independent annual audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200. A copy of the 
audit report shall be submitted to MoDOT within the earlier of thirty (30) days after receipt 
of the auditor's report(s), or nine (9) months after the end of the audit period. Subject to 
the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200, if the City expend(s) less than one million dollars 
($1,000,000) a year, the City may be exempt from auditing requirements for that year but 
records must be available for review or audit by applicable state and federal authorities. 
 
 (24) FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY ACT 
(FFATA) OF 2006: The City shall comply with all reporting requirements of the FFATA of 
2006, as amended. This Agreement is subject to the award terms within 2 CFR Part 170. 
 
 (25) VENUE: It is agreed by the parties that any action at law, suit in equity, or 
other judicial proceeding to enforce or construe this Agreement, or regarding its alleged 
breach, shall be instituted only in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri. 
 
 (26) APPLICALBE LAWS AND REGULATIONS: This Agreement shall be 
construed according to the laws of the State of Missouri. Each party shall comply with all 
applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances. Additionally, each 
party shall adhere to all accepted industry standards, processes, and procedures relevant 
to the performance of their obligations under this Agreement. A violation of this paragraph 
constitutes a material breach of the Agreement.  
 
 (27) AMENDMENTS: Any change in this Agreement, whether by modification or 
supplementation, must be accomplished by a formal contract amendment signed and 
approved by the duly authorized representatives of the City and the Commission. 
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 (28) COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE: The Commission's Kansas City 
District Engineer is designated as the Commission's representative for the purpose of 
administering the provisions of this Agreement. The Commission's representative may 
designate by written notice other persons having the authority to act on behalf of the 
Commission in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement. 
 
 (29) NOTICES: Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be 
given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given three (3) days after delivery 
by United States mail, regular mail postage prepaid, or upon receipt by personal or 
facsimile delivery, addressed as follows: 
 
  (A) To the City: 
   Grain Valley Public Works 
   405 James D. Rollo Dr.  
   Grain Valley, MO 64029 
 
  (B) To the Commission: 
   Missouri Department of Transportation  
   600 NE Colbern Rd 
   Lees Summit, MO 64086 
 
or to such other place as the parties may designate in accordance with this Agreement. 
To be valid, facsimile delivery shall be followed by delivery of the original document, or a 
clear and legible copy thereof, within three (3) business days of the date of facsimile 
transmission of that document. 
 
 (30) NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: With regard to work under this 
Agreement, the City agrees as follows: 
 
  (A)  Civil Rights Statutes: The City shall comply with all state and federal 
statutes relating to nondiscrimination, including but not limited to Title VI and Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 USC §2000d and §2000e, et seq.), as well 
as any applicable titles of the "Americans with Disabilities Act" (42 USC §12101, et seq.). 
In addition, if the City is providing services or operating programs on behalf of the 
Department or the Commission, it shall comply with all applicable provisions of Title II of 
the "Americans with Disabilities Act". 

 
(B) Administrative Rules: The City shall comply with the administrative 

rules of the USDOT relative to nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the 
USDOT (49 CFR Part 21) which are herein incorporated by reference and made part of 
this Agreement. 
 
  (C) Nondiscrimination: The City shall not discriminate on grounds of the 
race, color, religion, sex, disability, national origin, age, or ancestry of any individual in 
the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurement of materials and 
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leases of equipment. The City shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the 
discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR §21.5, including employment practices. 
 
  (D) Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Material 
and Equipment: These assurances concerning nondiscrimination also apply to 
subcontractors and suppliers of the City. These apply to all solicitations either by 
competitive bidding or negotiation made by the City for work to be performed under a 
subcontract including procurement of materials or equipment. Each potential 
subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the City of the requirements of this 
Agreement relative to nondiscrimination on grounds of the race, color, religion, sex, 
disability or national origin, age, or ancestry of any individual. 
 
  (E) Information and Reports: The City shall provide all information and 
reports required by this Agreement, or orders and instructions issued pursuant thereto, 
and will permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and 
its facilities as may be determined by the Commission or the USDOT to be necessary to 
ascertain compliance with other contracts, orders and instructions. Where any information 
required of the City is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish 
this information, the City shall so certify to the Commission or the USDOT as appropriate 
and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information. 
 
 (F) Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event the City fails to comply 
with the nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, the Commission shall impose 
such contract sanctions as it or the USDOT may determine to be appropriate, including 
but not limited to: 
 

1. Withholding of payments under this Agreement until the City 
complies; and/or 
 
   2. Cancellation, termination, or suspension of this Agreement, in 
whole or in part, or both. 
 

 (G) Incorporation of Provisions: The City shall include the provisions of 
paragraph (30) of this Agreement in every subcontract, including procurements of 
materials and leases of equipment, unless exempted by the statutes, executive order, 
administrative rules or instructions issued by the Commission or the USDOT. The City 
will take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the Commission 
or the USDOT may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions 
for noncompliance; provided that in the event the City becomes involved or is threatened 
with litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such direction, the  
City may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of 
the United States. 
 
 (31) ACCESS TO RECORDS: The City and its contractors must maintain all 
records relating to this Agreement, including but not limited to invoices, payrolls, etc. 
These records must be available at no charge to the FHWA and the Commission and/or 
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their designees or representatives during the period of this Agreement and any extension, 
and for a period of three (3) years after the date on which the City receives reimbursement 
of their final invoice from the Commission. 
 

(32)  CONFLICT OF INTEREST: The City shall comply with conflict of interest 
policies identified in 23 CFR 1.33. A conflict of interest occurs when an entity has a 
financial or personal interest in a federally funded project. 

 
 (33) MANDATORY DISCLOSURES: The City shall comply with 2 CFR 200.113 
and disclose, in a timely manner, in writing all violations of Federal criminal law involving 
fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award. 
 
 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement on 
the date last written below. 
 
 
 Executed by the City this _____________________ (date). 
 
 
 Executed by the Commission this ___________________________ (date). 
 
 
MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND   CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
                                                                  By                                                             
 
 
Title                                                        Title                                                          
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
 
 
                                                                  By  _____________________________                                                              
Secretary to the Commission   
 
       Title                                                          
 
Approved as to Form:    Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
                                                                  By  ____________________________ 
Commission Counsel 
 
       Title  ___________________________ 
 
       [If needed to authorize a city official 
       to execute the agreement.] 
 
       Ordinance No:________________ 
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Exhibit A - Location of Project 
 

Eagles Parkway Improvements Phase A 
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Exhibit B – Project Schedule 
 
Project Description: STBG:3456(405)- Eagles Parkway Improvements from Cross 
Creek Dr. to S. Buckner Tarsney Rd in Grain Valley, MO 
 
 
 
Task  Date 

Date funding is made available or allocated to recipient 03/25/2025 

Solicitation for Professional Engineering Services 

(advertised) 

06/01/2025 

Engineering Services Contract Approved 08/01/2025 

Conceptual Study (if applicable)  01/01/2026 

Preliminary and Right-of-Way Plans Submittal 

(if Applicable) 

05/01/2026 

Plans, Specifications & Estimate (PS&E) Submittal 03/01/2027 

Plans, Specifications & Estimate (PS&E) Approval  04/01/2027 

Advertisement for Letting  07/01/2027 

Bid Opening 08/01/2027 

Construction Contract Award or Planning Study completed 

(REQUIRED) 

08/31/2027 

 
*Note: the dates established in the schedule above will be used in the applicable ESC 
between the sponsor agency and consultant firm. 
**Schedule dates are approximate as the project schedule will be actively managed and 
issues mitigated through the project delivery process.  The Award Date or Planning Study 
Date deliverable is not approximate and requires request to adjust. 
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 Exhibit C - Required Contract Provisions 
 

Federal-Aid Construction Contracts 
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PROJECT TITLE:

PROJECT TYPE:

DEPARTMENT:

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

Breakdown Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Beyond Total

Land $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000

Design $160,000 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000

Construction $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000

Total $160,000 $20,000 $40,000 $1,450,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,670,000

Source Prior 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Beyond Total

Capital Improvements Fund $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000

Transportation Fund $160,000 $0 $40,000 $290,000 $0 $0 $0 $490,000

Water/Sewer Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Parks & Rec Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Grants $0 $0 $0 $1,160,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,000

Unidentified/Unfunded $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TIF/TDD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

MoDOT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $160,000 $20,000 $40,000 $1,450,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,670,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

This project is the reconstruction and addition of turn 

lanes, curb & gutter, under ground drainage, and 

sidewalks at the intersection of the High School 

entrance, Kirby Road and Eagles Parkway. Status:  a 

STIP grant application was submitted to MARC with 

funds coming from MoDOT to improve Eagles Parkway 

from Main Street. Final grant was not approved, so the 

project has been reduced to just this intersection to be 

constructed with the bike path that was approved for 

grant funding. A new grant application has been 

submitted for this project. Design will take place in 

2024, needed right of way acquisition in 2025 and 

construction in 2027.

Projected Five-Year Funding Schedule

Community Development

Grain Valley High and Sni-A-Bar Elementary School 

intersect with Eagles Parkway and Kirby Road; with the 

growth in the school district and planned high school 

expansion, turn lanes are warranted and additional 

sidewalks needed. Plans to convert the south side 

sidewalk to a bike path and extend the path to the Blue 

Branch Trail were approved for TAP grant funding. The 

intersection needs to be designed with the path to make 

sure they don't interfer with each other and require 

reconstrution later.

SW Eagles Parkway Phase A PW-34

Street Improvements

Projected Five-Year Cost Schedule



 

IN
TENTIO

NALL
Y LE

FT B
LA

NK



Staff 
Reports 



 

IN
TENTIO

NALL
Y LE

FT B
LA

NK



 

    
 
   Community Development 

Patrick Martin, Director 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Aldermen Report 
June 9, 2025  

(For the Month of May; 2025 YTD) 
Permits Issued – 54; YTD 229  
Single Family – 0: YTD 0 
Duplex – 0; YTD 0 
Tri-plex – 0; YTD 0 
Four-plex – 0; YTD 0 
Commercial New – 0; YTD 0 
Commercial Other – 1; YTD 8 
Residential Other –18; YTD 70 
Fence – 12; YTD 46 
Roof -17; YTD 53 
Pools – 2; YTD 5 
Irrigation – 1; YTD 6 
Solar – 1; YTD 3 
Right-of-Way – 4; YTD 17 
Signs – 0; YTD 19 
Planning/Zoning – 1; YTD 6 
 
 
 
Codes Enforcement & Inspections – 182; YTD 661 
Total Building Inspections – 97; YTD 229 

Residential – 84; YTD 267 
Commercial – 13; YTD 39 

               Misc. Stops- 0; YTD 0 
Code Violation Inspections – 85; YTD 402 

New – 80; YTD 200 
Closed- 5; YTD 202 

Utility Inspections – 0; YTD 8 
 Sewer – 2; YTD 9 
 Water – 0; YTD 8 
 Sidewalks – 2; YTD 10 
 Driveways – 6; YTD 17 
 Final Grade – 0; YTD 0 
 PW Finals – 6; YTD 22 
 Erosion control- 45; YTD 360 
 
 
 
 
Public Works 
Work Orders Completed – 193; YTD 584 
Utility Locate Requests – 461; YTD 1258 
Water Main Taps – 0; YTD 8 
Water Meters –  
 New Construction Install – 5; YTD 12 
 Repairs/replacements – 6; YTD 77 
Water Sampling for MoDNR Permit – Completed 15 state water samples. 
Additional Items –   

 
 



 

    
 
   Community Development 

Patrick Martin, Director 
 

 
 
 
 
Additional for Public Works: 
• Asphalt repairs were completed in the Grain Valley post office parking lot, where large potholes had 
begun to form. Additional potholes throughout the city were also addresses and filled to help keep our roads in 
good condition. 
• The Public Works crew also responded to several water main breaks on Nelson, Christie, and Cross 
Creek Drive. After repairs were completed, crews restored the affected yards with seed and straw to help restore 
them back to their original condition. 
• Backflow device testing was due May 1st for all residents and businesses with backflow systems. On 
Thursday, May 15th, our crew assisted with non-compliance shut offs for those who had not yet submitted their 
testing results. We’re happy to report that all backflow tests are now complete, with the exception of a few who 
received extensions due to scheduling delays with their backflow testers. 
• We also welcomed back Jacob, our seasonal employee from the past two years, who is joining us during 
his college summer break. 
• On Saturday, May 31st, we held our annual City Wide Clean Up event at our Public Works facility on 
James Rollo Drive from 8am until 2pm. The Thursday and Friday before the event, we picked up senior residents 
(65+) old, unwanted items then worked unloading vehicles on the 31st. There was a total of 207 cars that made it 
through the line, and we filled up a total of 2 metal dumpsters and 12 trash dumpsters during the entire event.. 
 

 







FINANCIAL REPORT
For the Month Ended April 30, 2025

Unaudited Financial Reports for
Budgetary Management Purposes



City of Grain Valley, MO
Unaudited Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund Balance 

General Fund   2025 
Budget  

Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Property Tax 1,531,000 9,915 1,470,863 (60,137) 96.07%
Sales Tax 1,425,000 115,259 164,476 (1,260,524) 11.54%
Franchise Fees 1,345,000 193,036 358,017 (986,983) 26.62%
Fines & Forfeitures 103,200 9,315 32,129 (71,071) 31.13%
Permits/Licenses/Fees 231,672 27,008 47,598 (184,074) 20.55%
Other Governmental 192,313 17,324 72,447 (119,866) 37.67%
Charges for Services 560 83 1,324 764 236.41%
Sale of Asset 10,000 0 3,700 (6,300) 37.00%
Miscellaneous 601,322 19,277 92,455 (508,867) 15.38%
Bonds, FD Bal, Capital Lease 189,500 0 0 (189,500) 0.00%

Total $5,629,567 $391,217 $2,243,008 (3,386,558) 39.84%

Expenditures
HR/City Clerk 366,223 14,835 59,830 306,393 16.34%
Information Technology 270,306 19,895 70,139 200,167 25.95%
Building & Grounds 88,101 4,347 17,398 70,703 19.75%
Administration 271,515 17,714 69,417 202,098 25.57%
Elected 89,797 3,440 43,670 46,127 48.63%
Legal 60,000 1,871 8,627 51,373 14.38%
Finance 175,637 13,135 42,062 133,575 23.95%
Court 106,961 8,946 32,257 74,705 30.16%
Victim Services 103,214 7,143 28,287 74,927 27.41%
Fleet 56,145 0 0 56,145 0.00%
Police 3,672,045 268,253 1,034,996 2,637,049 0.00%
Animal Control 79,085 4,755 19,635 59,450 1308.71%
Planning and Engineering 388,884 27,707 98,982 289,902 5.05%

Total $5,727,913 $392,040 $1,525,300 $4,202,613 26.63%
Revenue Over Expenditure ($98,346) ($823) $717,708 $816,055

Transfer In/Out 100,000 3,016 13,875 (86,125)

Revenue over Expenditure & Transfers 1,654 2,192 731,583 729,930

Beginning Fund Balance $5,361,200 $5,361,200

Budgeted Fund Balance ($189,500)

Ending Fund Balance $5,173,353 $6,092,783



City of Grain Valley, MO
Unaudited Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund Balance

Parks Fund   2025 
Budget  

Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Property Tax 337,500 2,189 324,772 (12,728) 96.23%
Sales Tax 650,000 50,840 75,515 (574,485) 11.62%
Permits/Licenses/Fees 9,000 492 5,285 (3,715) 58.73%
Other Governmental 742,100 0 0 (742,100) 0.00%
Parks 21,600 2,435 5,510 (16,090) 25.51%
Recreation 110,860 3,072 44,780 (66,080) 40.39%
Community Center 101,250 9,515 41,846 (59,404) 41.33%
Pool 133,000 8,304 28,764 (104,236) 21.63%
Sale of Asset 0 0 10,922 10,922 0.00%
Miscellaneous 50,200 4,002 16,951 (33,249) 33.77%
Bonds, FD Bal, Capital Lease 582,416 0 0 (582,416) 0.00%

Total $2,737,926 $80,849 $554,345 ($2,183,581) 20.25%

Expenditures
Park Admin 1,784,971 96,253 181,730 1,603,241 10.18%
Park 383,997 25,159 86,542 297,455 22.54%
Recreation 74,887 5,919 8,145 66,742 10.88%
Community Center 295,254 22,883 85,542 209,712 28.97%
Pool 217,352 37,850 38,145 179,207 17.55%

Total $2,756,461 $188,063 $400,105 $2,356,356 14.52%

Revenue Over Expenditure ($18,535) ($107,215) $154,240 $172,775

Transfer In/Out 90,000 0 0 0

Revenue over Expenditure & Transfers $71,465 ($107,215) $154,240 $82,775

Beginning Fund Balance $1,087,402 $1,087,402
Budgeted Fund Balance ($582,416)

Ending Fund Balance $576,451 $1,241,643

Transportation Fund   2025 
Budget  

Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Sales Tax 1,435,000 115,581 200,766 (1,234,234) 13.99%
Permits/Licenses/Fees 29,000 0 0 (29,000) 0.00%
Sales of Asset 5000 0 0 (5,000) 0.00%
Misc 75,000 5,884 22,361 (52,639) 0.00%
Bonds, FD Bal, Capital Lease 760,000 0 0 (760,000) 0.00%

Total $2,304,000 $121,465 $223,127 (2,080,873) 9.68%

Expenditures
Total 2,161,922 $44,966 $203,381 $1,958,540 9.41%

Revenue Over Expenditure $142,079 $76,498 $19,746 (122,333) 13.90%

Transfer In/Out (25,000) 0 0 0

Revenue over Expenditure & Transfers $117,079 $76,498 $19,746 (97,333)

Beginning Fund Balance $1,798,394 $1,798,394

Budgeted Fund Balance (760,000)

Ending Fund Balance $1,038,394 $1,818,140



Capital Improvement Fund   2025 Budget  
Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Sales Tax 615,000 48,033 65,967 (549,033) 10.73%
Miscellaneous 30,000 2,484 9,181 (20,819) 0.00%

Bonds, FD Bal, Capital Lease 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Total $645,000 $50,517 $75,149 (569,851) 11.65%

Expenditures
Total 645,000 $1,058 $12,865 $632,135 1.99%

Revenue Over Expenditure $0 $49,459 $62,284 $62,284

Beginning Fund Balance $698,566 $698,566

Ending Fund Balance $698,566 $760,850

Debt Service Fund   2025 Budget  
Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Property Tax 2,085,000 13,465 1,988,054 (96,946) 95.35%
Misc 100,000 7,165 28,187 (71,813) 28.19%

Total $2,185,000 $20,630 $2,016,242 ($168,758) 92.28%

Expenditures
Total 1,817,025 $1,000 $1,515,950 $301,075 83.43%

Revenue Over Expenditure $367,975 $19,630 $500,292 $132,317 135.96%

Beginning Fund Balance $1,709,514 $1,709,514

Ending Fund Balance $2,077,489 $2,209,806

Water & Sewer Fund   2025 Budget  
Current 
Period  YTD Actual

Budget to 
Actual 

Percentage of 
Budget

Revenues
Sales Tax 900 153 313 (587) 34.77%
Permits/Licenses/Fees 21,397 0 0 (21,397) 0.00%
Charges for Services 6,302,024 507,519 1,899,648 (4,402,376) 30.14%
Sale of Asset 10,000 0 0 (10,000) 7950.00%
Misc. 402,800 30,828 153,147 (249,653) 38.02%
Bonds, FD Bal, Capital Lease 5,170,000 0 0 (5,170,000) 0.00%

Total $11,907,121 $538,499 $2,053,109 (9,854,012) 17.24%

Expenditures
Water 8,679,355 366,343 981,222 (7,698,134) 11.31%
Sewer 2,975,220 247,645 660,903 (2,314,317) 22.21%

Total 11,654,575 613,988 1,642,124 $10,012,451 14.09%

Revenue Over Expenditure $252,546 ($75,488) $410,984 $158,439 162.74%

Budgeted Fund Balance ($5,170,000)

Beginning Fund Balance $9,874,741 $9,874,741

Ending Fund Balance $4,957,287 $10,285,725
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                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                    1,531,000.00       9,914.98   1,470,862.55     96.07 (    60,137.45)

  SALES TAX                                       1,425,000.00     115,259.37     164,475.80     11.54 ( 1,260,524.20)

  FRANCHISE FEES                                  1,345,000.00     193,035.81     358,016.95     26.62 (   986,983.05)

  FINES & FORFEITURES                               103,200.00       9,314.61      32,129.09     31.13 (    71,070.91)

  PERMITS/LICENSES/FEES                             231,672.00      27,008.48      47,598.09     20.55 (   184,073.91)

  OTHER GOVERNMENTAL                                192,312.60      17,323.97      72,447.00     37.67 (   119,865.60)

  CHARGES FOR SERVICES                                  560.00          82.50       1,323.88    236.41         763.88

  SALE OF ASSET/MERCHAND                             10,000.00           0.00       3,700.00     37.00 (     6,300.00)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                     601,322.00      19,277.17      92,454.95     15.38 (   508,867.05)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                          189,500.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   189,500.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    5,629,566.60     391,216.89   2,243,008.31     39.84 ( 3,386,558.29)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  HR/CITY CLERK                                     366,222.94      14,835.19      59,830.05     16.34     306,392.89

  INFORMATION TECH                                  270,306.00      19,895.27      70,138.60     25.95     200,167.40

  BLDG & GRDS                                        88,101.00       4,346.94      17,398.34     19.75      70,702.66

  ADMINISTRATION                                    271,514.50      17,714.37      69,416.59     25.57     202,097.91

  ELECTED                                            89,796.90       3,439.81      43,669.80     48.63      46,127.10

  LEGAL                                              60,000.00       1,870.50       8,627.00     14.38      51,373.00

  FINANCE                                           175,637.21      13,134.88      42,061.98     23.95     133,575.23

  COURT                                             106,961.05       8,945.63      32,256.52     30.16      74,704.53

  VICTIM SERVICES                                   103,214.20       7,142.70      28,287.37     27.41      74,926.83

  FLEET                                              56,144.86           0.00           0.00      0.00      56,144.86

  POLICE                                          3,672,044.79     268,252.83   1,034,995.75     28.19   2,637,049.04

  ANIMAL CONTROL                                     79,085.16       4,755.11      19,635.44     24.83      59,449.72

  PLANNING & ENGINEERING                            388,884.37      27,706.78      98,982.47     25.45     289,901.90

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                5,727,912.98     392,040.01   1,525,299.91     26.63   4,202,613.07

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES              (    98,346.38)(       823.12)    717,708.40    729.78-    816,054.78

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                     100,000.00       3,015.61      13,874.88     13.87 (    86,125.12)

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES           100,000.00       3,015.61      13,874.88     13.87 (    86,125.12)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                     1,653.62       2,192.49     731,583.28  4,241.32     729,929.66



 

 5-29-2025 04:35 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   2

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

170-TOURISM TAX FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                          36,000.00       2,253.63       7,347.17     20.41 (    28,652.83)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       1,500.00         325.92       1,315.42     87.69 (       184.58)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       37,500.00       2,579.55       8,662.59     23.10 (    28,837.41)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                               35,000.00         139.90       2,144.62      6.13      32,855.38

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   35,000.00         139.90       2,144.62      6.13      32,855.38

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                    2,500.00       2,439.65       6,517.97    260.72       4,017.97

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                     2,500.00       2,439.65       6,517.97    260.72       4,017.97



 

 5-29-2025 04:35 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   3

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

200-PARK FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                      337,500.00       2,189.39     324,772.04     96.23 (    12,727.96)

  SALES TAX                                         650,000.00      50,839.58      75,514.74     11.62 (   574,485.26)

  PERMITS/LICENSES/FEES                               9,000.00         492.40       5,285.47     58.73 (     3,714.53)

  OTHER GOVERNMENTAL                                742,100.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   742,100.00)

  PARKS                                              21,600.00       2,435.00       5,510.00     25.51 (    16,090.00)

  RECREATION                                        110,860.00       3,072.00      44,780.00     40.39 (    66,080.00)

  COMMUNITY CENTER                                  101,250.00       9,514.50      41,846.20     41.33 (    59,403.80)

  POOL                                              133,000.00       8,304.00      28,764.00     21.63 (   104,236.00)

  SALE OF ASSET/MERCHAND                                  0.00           0.00      10,922.00      0.00      10,922.00

  MISCELLANEOUS                                      50,200.00       4,001.81      16,950.66     33.77 (    33,249.34)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                          582,416.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   582,416.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    2,737,926.00      80,848.68     554,345.11     20.25 ( 2,183,580.89)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  PARK ADMIN                                      1,784,970.94      96,252.96     181,730.38     10.18   1,603,240.56

  PARK                                              383,996.88      25,158.77      86,541.97     22.54     297,454.91

  RECREATION                                         74,887.05       5,918.92       8,145.47     10.88      66,741.58

  COMMUNITY CENTER                                  295,254.32      22,882.90      85,542.31     28.97     209,712.01

  POOL                                              217,351.87      37,849.76      38,144.76     17.55     179,207.11

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                2,756,461.06     188,063.31     400,104.89     14.52   2,356,356.17

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES              (    18,535.06)(   107,214.63)    154,240.22    832.15-    172,775.28

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                      90,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (    90,000.00)

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES            90,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (    90,000.00)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                    71,464.94 (   107,214.63)    154,240.22    215.83      82,775.28



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   4

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

210-TRANSPORTATION

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                       1,435,000.00     115,580.90     200,766.07     13.99 ( 1,234,233.93)

  PERMITS/LICENSES/FEES                              29,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (    29,000.00)

  SALE OF ASSET/MERCHAND                              5,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (     5,000.00)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                      75,000.00       5,883.60      22,361.13     29.81 (    52,638.87)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                          760,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   760,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    2,304,000.00     121,464.50     223,127.20      9.68 ( 2,080,872.80)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  TRANSPORTATION                                  2,161,921.50      44,966.03     203,381.39      9.41   1,958,540.11

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                2,161,921.50      44,966.03     203,381.39      9.41   1,958,540.11

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  142,078.50      76,498.47      19,745.81     13.90 (   122,332.69)

 

  OTHER USES                                         25,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00      25,000.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    25,000.00)          0.00           0.00      0.00      25,000.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                   117,078.50      76,498.47      19,745.81     16.87 (    97,332.69)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   5

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

230-PUBLIC HEALTH

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                      132,000.00         872.60     129,515.09     98.12 (     2,484.91)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       5,500.00         678.69       2,831.18     51.48 (     2,668.82)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      137,500.00       1,551.29     132,346.27     96.25 (     5,153.73)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  PUBLIC HEALTH                                      72,100.00 (        32.41)     37,021.67     51.35      35,078.33

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   72,100.00 (        32.41)     37,021.67     51.35      35,078.33

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   65,400.00       1,583.70      95,324.60    145.76      29,924.60

 

  OTHER USES                                         65,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00      65,000.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    65,000.00)          0.00           0.00      0.00      65,000.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                       400.00       1,583.70      95,324.60  3,831.15      94,924.60



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   6

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

250-OLD TOWNE TIF

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                      180,000.00 (     3,260.31)    347,701.45    193.17     167,701.45

  SALES TAX                                         100,000.00      10,962.62      28,369.10     28.37 (    71,630.90)

  TIF, NID, CID                                      65,000.00      11,706.89      11,706.89     18.01 (    53,293.11)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       5,000.00         135.55       1,759.56     35.19 (     3,240.44)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      350,000.00      19,544.75     389,537.00    111.30      39,537.00

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  TIF-OLD TOWN MKT PLACE                            345,000.00      36,693.27     459,740.52    133.26 (   114,740.52)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  345,000.00      36,693.27     459,740.52    133.26 (   114,740.52)

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                    5,000.00 (    17,148.52)(    70,203.52) 1,404.07-(    75,203.52)

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                     5,000.00 (    17,148.52)(    70,203.52) 1,404.07-(    75,203.52)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   7

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

280-CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                         615,000.00      48,033.30      65,967.40     10.73 (   549,032.60)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                      30,000.00       2,483.91       9,181.33     30.60 (    20,818.67)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      645,000.00      50,517.21      75,148.73     11.65 (   569,851.27)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                              645,000.00       1,057.77      12,864.52      1.99     632,135.48

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  645,000.00       1,057.77      12,864.52      1.99     632,135.48

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                        0.00      49,459.44      62,284.21      0.00      62,284.21

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00      49,459.44      62,284.21      0.00      62,284.21



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   8

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

285-ARPA FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  MISCELLANEOUS                                     100,000.00       3,015.61      13,874.88     13.87 (    86,125.12)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                        1,440,947.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 ( 1,440,947.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    1,540,947.00       3,015.61      13,874.88      0.90 ( 1,527,072.12)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                1,440,947.00      52,149.10     146,698.00     10.18   1,294,249.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                1,440,947.00      52,149.10     146,698.00     10.18   1,294,249.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  100,000.00 (    49,133.49)(   132,823.12)   132.82-(   232,823.12)

 

  OTHER USES                                        100,000.00       3,015.61      13,874.88     13.87      86,125.12

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (   100,000.00)(     3,015.61)(    13,874.88)    13.87      86,125.12

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00 (    52,149.10)(   146,698.00)     0.00 (   146,698.00)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:   9

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

286-DOWNTOWN CAPT IMPV FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  MISCELLANEOUS                                     125,000.00       9,043.24      36,506.96     29.21 (    88,493.04)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                        2,600,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 ( 2,600,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    2,725,000.00       9,043.24      36,506.96      1.34 ( 2,688,493.04)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                3,270,670.00           0.00       3,237.60      0.10   3,267,432.40

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                3,270,670.00           0.00       3,237.60      0.10   3,267,432.40

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES              (   545,670.00)      9,043.24      33,269.36      6.10-    578,939.36

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                     551,475.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   551,475.00)

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES           551,475.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   551,475.00)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                     5,805.00       9,043.24      33,269.36    573.12      27,464.36



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  10

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

291-2022 GO BONDS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  MISCELLANEOUS                                      25,000.00       1,760.50       7,120.41     28.48 (    17,879.59)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                          550,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (   550,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      575,000.00       1,760.50       7,120.41      1.24 (   567,879.59)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                  575,000.00           0.00       2,689.13      0.47     572,310.87

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  575,000.00           0.00       2,689.13      0.47     572,310.87

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                        0.00       1,760.50       4,431.28      0.00       4,431.28

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00       1,760.50       4,431.28      0.00       4,431.28



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  11

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

300-MKT PLACE TIF-PR#2

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  MISCELLANEOUS                                           0.00          22.22          90.20      0.00          90.20

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                            5,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (     5,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                        5,000.00          22.22          90.20      1.80 (     4,909.80)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                    5,000.00          64.00          64.00      1.28       4,936.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                    5,000.00          64.00          64.00      1.28       4,936.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                        0.00 (        41.78)         26.20      0.00          26.20

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00 (        41.78)         26.20      0.00          26.20



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  12

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

302-MKTPL TIF-PR#2 SPEC ALLOC

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                      320,000.00           0.00     325,839.02    101.82       5,839.02

  SALES TAX                                         490,000.00      41,458.80     165,663.10     33.81 (   324,336.90)

  TIF, NID, CID                                     280,000.00      69,007.54      69,007.54     24.65 (   210,992.46)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                      15,000.00       4,263.76      12,555.66     83.70 (     2,444.34)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    1,105,000.00     114,730.10     573,065.32     51.86 (   531,934.68)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPATMENTAL                                 1,216,000.00   1,253,418.78   1,254,673.36    103.18 (    38,673.36)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                1,216,000.00   1,253,418.78   1,254,673.36    103.18 (    38,673.36)

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES              (   111,000.00)( 1,138,688.68)(   681,608.04)   614.06 (   570,608.04)

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                     230,000.00      18,002.54      90,204.10     39.22 (   139,795.90)

  OTHER USES                                        118,930.73     109,114.58     109,114.58     91.75       9,816.15

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES           111,069.27 (    91,112.04)(    18,910.48)    17.03-(   129,979.75)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                        69.27 ( 1,229,800.72)(   700,518.52) 1,287.02-(   700,587.79)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  13

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

305-MKTPLACE TIF-PR#2 IDA BDS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       3,500.00         147.09         583.26     16.66 (     2,916.74)

TOTAL REVENUES                                        3,500.00         147.09         583.26     16.66 (     2,916.74)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                  204,577.50     182,140.00     182,140.00     89.03      22,437.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  204,577.50     182,140.00     182,140.00     89.03      22,437.50

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES              (   201,077.50)(   181,992.91)(   181,556.74)    90.29      19,520.76

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                     201,577.73     180,815.00     180,815.00     89.70 (    20,762.73)

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES           201,577.73     180,815.00     180,815.00     89.70 (    20,762.73)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                       500.23 (     1,177.91)(       741.74)   148.28-(     1,241.97)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  14

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

310-MKT PLACE NID- PR#2

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                          220,200.00           0.00     151,141.75     68.64 (    69,058.25)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      220,200.00           0.00     151,141.75     68.64 (    69,058.25)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                  215,955.01           0.00     180,833.13     83.74      35,121.88

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  215,955.01           0.00     180,833.13     83.74      35,121.88

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                    4,244.99           0.00 (    29,691.38)   699.45-(    33,936.37)

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                     4,244.99           0.00 (    29,691.38)   699.45-(    33,936.37)



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  15

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

321-MKT PL CID-PR2 SALES/USE

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                         425,000.00      36,005.07     180,408.16     42.45 (   244,591.84)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       8,000.00       1,516.75       5,506.44     68.83 (     2,493.56)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      433,000.00      37,521.82     185,914.60     42.94 (   247,085.40)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                  328,400.00      55,632.53      57,798.56     17.60     270,601.44

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                  328,400.00      55,632.53      57,798.56     17.60     270,601.44

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  104,600.00 (    18,110.71)    128,116.04    122.48      23,516.04

 

  OTHER USES                                         84,585.00      89,702.96     161,904.52    191.41 (    77,319.52)

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    84,585.00)(    89,702.96)(   161,904.52)   191.41 (    77,319.52)

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                    20,015.00 (   107,813.67)(    33,788.48)   168.82-(    53,803.48)
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

322-INTRCHG MERCADO CID-PR#3

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                          45,000.00       2,828.51       9,045.50     20.10 (    35,954.50)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                         300.00          14.48          34.88     11.63 (       265.12)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       45,300.00       2,842.99       9,080.38     20.04 (    36,219.62)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                   22,800.00          28.28          90.44      0.40      22,709.56

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   22,800.00          28.28          90.44      0.40      22,709.56

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   22,500.00       2,814.71       8,989.94     39.96 (    13,510.06)

 

  OTHER USES                                         22,500.00       1,414.26       4,522.76     20.10      17,977.24

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    22,500.00)(     1,414.26)(     4,522.76)    20.10      17,977.24

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00       1,400.45       4,467.18      0.00       4,467.18
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

323-INTRCH VGV CID-PROJECT #3

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                          43,700.00       4,436.83      15,127.63     34.62 (    28,572.37)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                         250.00          23.99          60.30     24.12 (       189.70)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       43,950.00       4,460.82      15,187.93     34.56 (    28,762.07)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                   21,975.00          66.55         226.92      1.03      21,748.08

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   21,975.00          66.55         226.92      1.03      21,748.08

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   21,975.00       4,394.27      14,961.01     68.08 (     7,013.99)

 

  OTHER USES                                         21,975.00       2,218.42       7,563.82     34.42      14,411.18

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    21,975.00)(     2,218.42)(     7,563.82)    34.42      14,411.18

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00       2,175.85       7,397.19      0.00       7,397.19



 

 5-29-2025 04:36 PM                              CITY  OF  GRAIN  VALLEY                                    PAGE:  18

                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

324-INTRCHG MERCADO TDD-PR#3

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                          35,000.00       2,720.52       8,541.64     24.40 (    26,458.36)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                         250.00          13.68          32.94     13.18 (       217.06)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       35,250.00       2,734.20       8,574.58     24.33 (    26,675.42)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                   17,750.00          27.21          85.42      0.48      17,664.58

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   17,750.00          27.21          85.42      0.48      17,664.58

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   17,500.00       2,706.99       8,489.16     48.51 (     9,010.84)

 

  OTHER USES                                         17,500.00       1,360.26       4,270.83     24.40      13,229.17

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    17,500.00)(     1,360.26)(     4,270.83)    24.40      13,229.17

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00       1,346.73       4,218.33      0.00       4,218.33
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

325-INTRCHG TIF- PR #1A

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                       38,000.00           0.00      21,063.02     55.43 (    16,936.98)

  SALES TAX                                          50,000.00       8,581.90      14,436.11     28.87 (    35,563.89)

  TIF, NID, CID                                      25,000.00      14,801.05      14,801.05     59.20 (    10,198.95)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       5,000.00         240.43         721.06     14.42 (     4,278.94)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      118,000.00      23,623.38      51,021.24     43.24 (    66,978.76)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                   18,000.00         845.00         845.00      4.69      17,155.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   18,000.00         845.00         845.00      4.69      17,155.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  100,000.00      22,778.38      50,176.24     50.18 (    49,823.76)

 

  OTHER USES                                        100,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00     100,000.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (   100,000.00)          0.00           0.00      0.00     100,000.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00      22,778.38      50,176.24      0.00      50,176.24
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

326-INTERCHANGE TIF #1B

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                       32,000.00           0.00      34,697.60    108.43       2,697.60

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       1,000.00         118.58         483.34     48.33 (       516.66)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       33,000.00         118.58      35,180.94    106.61       2,180.94

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                      500.00         457.50         457.50     91.50          42.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                      500.00         457.50         457.50     91.50          42.50

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   32,500.00 (       338.92)     34,723.44    106.84       2,223.44

 

  OTHER USES                                         32,500.00           0.00           0.00      0.00      32,500.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    32,500.00)          0.00           0.00      0.00      32,500.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00 (       338.92)     34,723.44      0.00      34,723.44
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

330-TIF PROJECT #3

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                      110,000.00      50,740.95      94,384.89     85.80 (    15,615.11)

  SALES TAX                                         140,000.00      12,423.35      32,736.60     23.38 (   107,263.40)

  TIF, NID, CID                                      60,000.00      19,469.78      19,469.78     32.45 (    40,530.22)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       5,000.00         584.23       1,347.35     26.95 (     3,652.65)

TOTAL REVENUES                                      315,000.00      83,218.31     147,938.62     46.96 (   167,061.38)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                                   15,000.00         915.00         915.00      6.10      14,085.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                   15,000.00         915.00         915.00      6.10      14,085.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  300,000.00      82,303.31     147,023.62     49.01 (   152,976.38)

 

  OTHER SOURCES                                      61,975.00       4,992.94      16,357.41     26.39 (    45,617.59)

  OTHER USES                                        361,975.00           0.00           0.00      0.00     361,975.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (   300,000.00)      4,992.94      16,357.41      5.45-    316,357.41

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00      87,296.25     163,381.03      0.00     163,381.03
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

340-INTERCHANGE TIF #4

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                        6,000.00           0.00       5,801.91     96.70 (       198.09)

  SALES TAX                                          33,000.00       2,716.70       8,528.69     25.84 (    24,471.31)

  TIF, NID, CID                                      20,000.00       5,192.88       5,192.88     25.96 (    14,807.12)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                       1,500.00          79.54         223.26     14.88 (     1,276.74)

TOTAL REVENUES                                       60,500.00       7,989.12      19,746.74     32.64 (    40,753.26)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  NON DEPARTMENTAL                                    3,500.00         915.00         915.00     26.14       2,585.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                    3,500.00         915.00         915.00     26.14       2,585.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                   57,000.00       7,074.12      18,831.74     33.04 (    38,168.26)

 

  OTHER USES                                         57,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00      57,000.00

     TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES       (    57,000.00)          0.00           0.00      0.00      57,000.00

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                         0.00       7,074.12      18,831.74      0.00      18,831.74
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

400-DEBT SERVICE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  PROPERTY TAX                                    2,085,000.00      13,464.59   1,988,054.45     95.35 (    96,945.55)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                     100,000.00       7,165.35      28,187.39     28.19 (    71,812.61)

TOTAL REVENUES                                    2,185,000.00      20,629.94   2,016,241.84     92.28 (   168,758.16)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  DEBT SERVICE                                    1,817,025.00       1,000.00   1,515,950.00     83.43     301,075.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                1,817,025.00       1,000.00   1,515,950.00     83.43     301,075.00

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  367,975.00      19,629.94     500,291.84    135.96     132,316.84

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                   367,975.00      19,629.94     500,291.84    135.96     132,316.84
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                                          REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                 AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2025

600-WATER/SEWER FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                33.33% OF FISCAL YEAR

 

                                                     CURRENT        CURRENT     YEAR TO DATE    % OF      VARIANCE

                                                      BUDGET         PERIOD         ACTUAL     BUDGET  (UN) FAVORABLE

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  SALES TAX                                             900.00         153.07         312.95     34.77 (       587.05)

  PERMITS/LICENSES/FEES                              21,397.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (    21,397.00)

  CHARGES FOR SERVICES                            6,302,024.00     507,518.73   1,899,648.34     30.14 ( 4,402,375.66)

  SALE OF ASSET/MERCHAND                             10,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 (    10,000.00)

  MISCELLANEOUS                                     402,800.00      30,827.55     153,148.22     38.02 (   249,651.78)

  BONDS, FD BAL, CAPT LEAS                        5,170,000.00           0.00           0.00      0.00 ( 5,170,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUES                                   11,907,121.00     538,499.35   2,053,109.51     17.24 ( 9,854,011.49)

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

  WATER                                           8,679,355.27     366,342.65     981,221.55     11.31   7,698,133.72

  SEWER                                           2,975,220.19     247,645.17     660,902.90     22.21   2,314,317.29

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                               11,654,575.46     613,987.82   1,642,124.45     14.09  10,012,451.01

                                                   ___________________________________________________________________

REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES                  252,545.54 (    75,488.47)    410,985.06    162.74     158,439.52

                                                 _____________  _____________  _____________  ________  _____________

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUES & OTHER SOURCES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES & OTHER USES                   252,545.54 (    75,488.47)    410,985.06    162.74     158,439.52



Monthly YTD
2022 2023 2024 2025 Comparison YTD - 2024 YTD - 2025 Comparison

Jan $106,016 $108,445 $99,923 $92,077 -7.85% $108,445 $92,077 -15.09%
Feb $85,177 $109,941 $120,417 $144,893 20.33% $220,340 $236,971 7.55%
Mar $103,860 $112,132 $105,503 $96,407 -8.62% $325,843 $333,377 2.31%
Apr $111,468 $112,737 $109,319 $115,259 5.43% $435,162 $448,637 3.10%
May $108,783 $110,810 $118,773 $553,935 $448,637
Jun $120,441 $111,917 $120,622 $674,558 $448,637
Jul $124,252 $120,928 $125,802 $800,360 $448,637
Aug $143,777 $123,935 $126,084 $926,443 $448,637
Sep $126,243 $126,901 $132,277 $1,058,721 $448,637
Oct $116,102 $90,829 $115,180 $1,173,901 $448,637
Nov $99,257 $131,574 $124,353 $1,298,254 $448,637
Dec $126,251 $100,191 $111,188 $1,409,442 $448,637

Annual Totals $1,371,627 1,360,339.98 1,409,442.03 448,636.75

Jan $34,304 $47,463 $49,588 $45,406 -8.43% $108,445 $45,406 -58.13%
Feb $43,780 $37,669 $50,196 $64,534 28.56% $99,784 $109,940 10.18%
Mar $41,011 $40,111 $49,495 $42,628 -13.87% $149,279 $152,568 2.20%
Apr $38,290 $48,861 $49,122 $49,421 0.61% $198,401 $201,988 1.81%
May $49,405 $49,615 $44,672 $243,073 $201,988
Jun $58,724 $57,478 $49,203 $292,276 $201,988
Jul $47,900 $49,911 $53,475 $345,751 $201,988
Aug $40,845 $66,476 $56,911 $402,663 $201,988
Sep $66,069 $56,272 $56,687 $459,349 $201,988
Oct $47,170 $50,284 $43,149 $502,498 $201,988
Nov $44,144 $41,715 $60,442 $562,940 $201,988
Dec $51,819 $56,676 $43,817 $606,757 $201,988

Annual Totals $563,462 $602,532 606,757 201,988

Jan $34,304 $47,463 $49,588 $45,406 -8.43% $49,588 $45,406 -8.43%
Feb $43,780 $37,667 $50,196 $64,534 28.56% $99,784 $109,940 10.18%
Mar $41,011 $40,111 $49,495 $42,628 -13.87% $149,279 $152,568 2.20%
Apr $38,290 $48,861 $49,122 $49,421 0.61% $198,401 $201,988 1.81%
May $49,405 $49,615 $44,672 $243,073 $201,988
Jun $58,724 $57,478 $49,203 $292,276 $201,988
Jul $47,900 $49,911 $53,475 $345,751 $201,988
Aug $40,845 $66,476 $56,911 $402,662 $201,988
Sep $66,069 $56,272 $56,687 $459,349 $201,988
Oct $47,169 $50,284 $43,149 $502,498 $201,988
Nov $44,144 $41,715 $60,442 $562,940 $201,988
Dec $51,819 $56,676 $43,817 $606,756 $201,988

Annual Totals $563,461 $602,530 606,756 201,988

Jan $34,305 $47,463 $49,588 $44,037 -11.19% $49,588 $44,037 -11.19%
Feb $43,780 $37,669 $50,196 $63,196 25.90% $99,784 $107,233 7.47%
Mar $41,011 $40,106 $48,955 $41,529 -15.17% $148,739 $148,763 0.02%
Apr $38,290 $48,302 $48,860 $48,033 -1.69% $197,599 $196,796 -0.41%
May $49,405 $49,615 $44,672 $242,271 $196,796
Jun $58,724 $56,910 $48,638 $290,910 $196,796
Jul $47,900 $49,633 $53,475 $344,385 $196,796
Aug $40,845 $66,476 $56,303 $400,688 $196,796
Sep $66,069 $55,738 $55,023 $455,711 $196,796
Oct $47,170 $50,011 $41,752 $497,464 $196,796
Nov $44,144 $41,715 $58,963 $556,427 $196,796
Dec $51,819 $56,116 $42,057 $598,483 $196,796

Annual Totals $563,463 $599,754 $598,483 $196,796

*Amounts decreased by TIF/Developer transfers and fiscal year totals different from report due to recognition of revenue

1/2% PARKS SALES TAX

1/2% CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX

CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY, MISSOURI
SALES TAX HISTORY*

1% GENERAL SALES TAX

1/2% TRANSPORTATION SALES TAX
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor & Board of Aldermen 

FROM: Khalilah Holland, Human Resources Administrator 

CC: Ken Murphy, City Administrator  

DATE: May 30, 2025 

SUBJECT: Human Resources Update 

May in Review 

• Employee Health & Wellness event 

• Health Benefits Open Enrollment meetings 

• Public Sector Human Resources Association-KC Chapter Spring conference – People-First 
Culture: The Power of Positive Workplaces 

• Proctor the Sergeant written test 

• Selection of recruitment agency for the City Engineer position 

• Health & Safety Fair planning 

• Severe Weather Preparedness Instructions for employees 
 
Current Positions Available 
 
Full-Time 

Position Date Open Applicants Status 

City Engineer 12/20/2024 24 Accepting Applications 

Police Officer (1) 1/02/2025 20 (1) Conditional Offers; 
Accepting Applications 

 
Part-Time & Seasonal 

Position Date Open Applicants Status 

Public Works Maintenance 
Worker 

4/28/2025 4 Accepting Applications 

 
Recently Filled Positions 

• Lloyd Snow, Public Works Maintenance Worker – May 12th 

• Tim Maybell, Police Officer – May 19th 

• Beau Wycolff, Public Works Maintenance Worker – May 19th 

• Joseph Ancona, Park Maintenance Worker – May 27th 

• Michael Swan, Fleet Technician – starting June 30th 
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June Anniversaries 

Name Department Years of Service 

Ken Murphy Admin 19 

Ray Draper CD 11 

Mike Russell CD 6 

Dustin Lancaster PD 4 

Terry Rowland P&R 3 

Justin Periera PD 2 

Diana Neuwirth P&R 1 
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